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ISO/IEC JTC1/SC2/WG2 N5197_10s
(= Korea JTC1/SC2 k2620_10s)

Subject: A proposal requesting a Horizontal Extension of 134 Hanja chars
Date: 2023.03.29. (s)
Authors: SHIN Sanghyun, KIM Kyongsok, PYO Seungju (Republic of Korea)
Status: National Body position

1. Background

  - KR collected 134 chars which are unifiable with UCS characters.

  - KR requests a horizontal extension of these 134 chars to the next version or an 
amendment of ISO/IEC 10646.

2. A prior review at IRG #60 and IRG Recommendation M60.4

  - IRG made a recommendation M60.6 (IRG N2600) at the IRG meeting #60 on 2023-03-24 as 
follows:

Recommendation IRG M60.6: ROK Horizontal Extension (IRGN2588R, IRGN2605)
Unanimous

IRG accepts the horizontal extension of 134 characters and requests ROK to
submit the documents and font to WG2 by 2023-04-15. 

  https://appsrv.cse.cuhk.edu.hk/~irg/irg/irg60/IRGN2600IRG60RecConfirmed.pdf
 

Attachment 1. k2620_11s_WG2N5197_11s_hz_ext_134ch_20230329.pdf

Attachment 2. k2620_12s_WG2N5197_12s_hz_ext_134ch_src_ref_20230329.txt 

Attachment 3. k2620_13a_IRGN2588_13a_hz_ext_150ch_evidence
  (https://drive.google.com/file/d/1dwXV_6j5Fhj9Hw0vOf86-CKK6_aV2oos/view)

Attachment 4. k2620_16s_WG2N5197_16s_hz_ext_150ch_KR-v04_20230329.ttf 
  - font name = "K6_150ch_hx_KR-v04"
  - A TTF font for these 134 chars will be provided when requested for publishing ISO/IEC 

10646.

* * *
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001 U+253FD 𥏽 K6-10A0 U+253FD.jpg
韓國古典飜譯院 
《龍洲遺稿》


002 U+2540A 𥐊 K6-10A1 U+2540A.jpg 韓國古典飜譯院 《存齋集》


003 U+25417 𥐗 K6-10A2 U+25417.jpg
韓國古典飜譯院 
《韶濩堂集》


004 U+2541E 𥐞 K6-10A3 U+2541E.jpg
Seoul大學校奎章閣 
《懿昭世孫受冊時]冊禮都
監儀軌》


005 U+2542A 𥐪 K6-10A4 U+2542A.jpg
韓國學中央硏究院 
《大王大妃殿王大妃殿尊
崇都監都廳儀軌》


006 U+2542D 𥐭 K6-10A5 U+2542D.jpg
Seoul大學校奎章閣 
《貞純王后殯殿魂殿都監
儀軌》


007 U+25447 𥑇 K6-10A6 U+25447.jpg
韓國學中央硏究院 
《國朝文科榜目》


008 U+2544D 𥑍 K6-10A7 U+2544D.jpg
韓國古典飜譯院 
《師友名行錄》


009 U+25450 𥑐 K6-10A8 U+25450.jpg 韓國古典飜譯院 《鶴峯集》


010 U+25460 𥑠 K6-10A9 U+25460.jpg
韓國古典飜譯院 
《龍洲遺稿》


011 U+2547B 𥑻 K6-10AA U+2547B.jpg
韓國古典飜譯院 
《葛庵集》 等


012 U+25484 𥒄 K6-10AB U+25484.jpg
韓國古典飜譯院 
《挹翠軒遺稿》


013 U+2548A 𥒊 K6-10AC U+2548A.jpg 韓國學中央硏究院 《南譜》


014 U+25493 𥒓 K6-10AD U+25493.jpg
東北亞歷史財團 《朝淸 
國境會談 資料集》


015 U+254B3 𥒳 K6-10AE U+254B3.jpg 韓國古典飜譯院 《䨓淵集》
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016 U+254B8 𥒸 K6-10AF U+254B8.jpg 韓國學中央硏究院 《南譜》


017 U+254C9 𥓉 K6-10B0 U+254C9.jpg
韓國古典飜譯院 
《近始齋集》


018 U+254CB 𥓋 K6-10B1 U+254CB.jpg 韓國古典飜譯院 《靑泉集》


019 U+254D4 𥓔 K6-10B2 U+254D4.jpg 韓國古典飜譯院 《東文選》


020 U+25500 𥔀 K6-10B3 U+25500.jpg
Seoul大學校奎章閣 
《章箚彙編》


021 U+25518 𥔘 K6-10B4 U+25518.jpg 韓國學中央硏究院 《野乘》


022 U+25522 𥔢 K6-10B5 U+25522.jpg 韓國古典飜譯院 《屛溪集》


023 U+25533 𥔳 K6-10B6 U+25533.jpg
韓國古典飜譯院 
《宛丘遺集》


024 U+2553D 𥔽 K6-10B7 U+2553D.jpg
Seoul大學校奎章閣 
《[莊祖]顯隆園園所都監儀
軌》


025 U+2553F 𥔿 K6-10B8 U+2553F.jpg
韓國韓醫學硏究院 
《袖珍經驗神方》


026 U+25542 𥕂 K6-10B9 U+25542.jpg
國史編纂委員會 
《承政院日記》 2560冊


027 U+25550 𥕐 K6-10BA U+25550.jpg 韓國古典飜譯院 《燕巖集》


028 U+2555E 𥕞 K6-10BB U+2555E.jpg
韓國學中央硏究院 
《一善邑誌》


029 U+2556E 𥕮 K6-10BC U+2556E.jpg
全北大學校博物館 
《古文書》


030 U+25574 𥕴 K6-10BD U+25574.jpg
韓國古典飜譯院 
《隱峯全書》
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031 U+25581 𥖁 K6-10BE U+25581.jpg
Seoul大學校奎章閣 
《日省錄》


032 U+25599 𥖙 K6-10BF U+25599.jpg
韓國古典飜譯院 
《玉吾齋集》


033 U+2559D 𥖝 K6-10C0 U+2559D.jpg
Seoul大學校奎章閣 
《中宗丙寅生》


034 U+255B2 𥖲 K6-10C1 U+255B2.jpg
韓國學中央硏究院 
《宣祖大王實錄修正廳儀
軌》


035 U+255D2 𥗒 K6-10C2 U+255D2.jpg
韓國學中央硏究院 
《寒臯觀外史》


036 U+255E0 𥗠 K6-10C3 U+255E0.jpg
韓國學中央硏究院 
《墓所都監儀軌》


037 U+255EB 𥗫 K6-10C4 U+255EB.jpg
韓國古典飜譯院 
《松窩雜說》


038 U+2560F 𥘏 K6-10C5 U+2560F.jpg
Seoul大學校奎章閣 
《璿源譜略修正儀軌》


039 U+25619 𥘙 K6-10C6 U+25619.jpg
成均館大學校 尊經閣 
《洪範羽翼一》


040 U+2561C 𥘜 K6-10C7 U+2561C.jpg 韓國古典飜譯院 《訥隱集》


041 U+2561E 𥘞 K6-10C8 U+2561E.jpg
國史編纂委員會 
《韓溪遺稿》


042 U+2563A 𥘺 K6-10C9 U+2563A.jpg 韓國學中央硏究院 《野乘》


043 U+2563C 𥘼 K6-10CA U+2563C.jpg 韓國古典飜譯院 《立齋集》


044 U+25646 𥙆 K6-10CB U+25646.jpg
韓國古典飜譯院 
《沙西集》 等


045 U+25647 𥙇 K6-10CC U+25647.jpg
Seoul大學校奎章閣 
《璿源譜略修正儀軌》
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046 U+2565E 𥙞 K6-10CD U+2565E.jpg 韓國古典飜譯院 《葛庵集》


047 U+25663 𥙣 K6-10CE U+25663.jpg
Seoul大學校奎章閣 
《書啓輯錄》


048 U+25677 𥙷 K6-10CF U+25677.jpg 韓國古典飜譯院 《春亭集》


049 U+2567F 𥙿 K6-10D0 U+2567F.jpg
Seoul大學校奎章閣 
《公車文》


050 U+2568E 𥚎 K6-10D1 U+2568E.jpg
Seoul大學校奎章閣 
《公車文》


051 U+25691 𥚑 K6-10D2 U+25691.jpg 韓國學中央硏究院 《武譜》


052 U+25697 𥚗 K6-10D3 U+25697.jpg
Seoul大學校奎章閣 
《祭謄錄》


053 U+256A1 𥚡 K6-10D4 U+256A1.jpg
韓國學中央硏究院 
《正宗大王遷陵誌》


054 U+256A2 𥚢 K6-10D5 U+256A2.jpg 韓國古典飜譯院 《淵泉集》


055 U+256AE 𥚮 K6-10D6 U+256AE.jpg
韓國學中央硏究院 
《待闡錄》


056 U+256B4 𥚴 K6-10D7 U+256B4.jpg 韓國古典飜譯院 《寓菴稿》


057 U+256BA 𥚺 K6-10D8 U+256BA.jpg
韓國學中央硏究院 
《朝鮮科宦譜》


058 U+256BB 𥚻 K6-10D9 U+256BB.jpg 韓國學中央硏究院 《南譜》


059 U+256DC 𥛜 K6-10DA U+256DC.jpg
韓國古典飜譯院 
《月峯海上錄》


060 U+256EF 𥛯 K6-10DB U+256EF.jpg
Seoul大學校奎章閣 
《東典考》
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061 U+256F6 𥛶 K6-10DC U+256F6.jpg
韓國學中央硏究院 
《靑野謾輯》


062 U+256F8 𥛸 K6-10DD U+256F8.jpg
韓國古典飜譯院 
《靑莊館全書》


063 U+25707 𥜇 K6-10DE U+25707.jpg
Seoul大學校奎章閣 
《日省錄》


064 U+25714 𥜔 K6-10DF U+25714.jpg
韓國學中央硏究院 
《祔廟都監儀軌》


065 U+25717 𥜗 K6-10E0 U+25717.jpg
Seoul大學校奎章閣 
《昆陽郡守解由》


066 U+2571A 𥜚 K6-10E1 U+2571A.jpg
韓國學中央硏究院 
《國朝文科榜目》


067 U+25725 𥜥 K6-10E2 U+25725.jpg 韓國古典飜譯院 《農巖集》


068 U+2573F 𥜿 K6-10E3 U+2573F.jpg
成均館大學校 尊經閣 
《洪範羽翼一》


069 U+2575F 𥝟 K6-10E4 U+2575F.jpg
國學振興院 
《龜窩先生文集續集》


070 U+25767 𥝧 K6-10E5 U+25767.jpg 韓國古典飜譯院 《俛仰集》


071 U+2576D 𥝭 K6-10E6 U+2576D.jpg
韓國學中央硏究院 
《叢瑣錄》


072 U+25779 𥝹 K6-10E7 U+25779.jpg
國史編纂委員會 
《三國史記》


073 U+2577B 𥝻 K6-10E8 U+2577B.jpg 韓國學中央硏究院 《野乘》


074 U+25781 𥞁 K6-10E9 U+25781.jpg 韓國學中央硏究院 《文譜》


075 U+25783 𥞃 K6-10EA U+25783.jpg
Seoul大學校奎章閣 
《公車文》
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076 U+2579C 𥞜 K6-10EB U+2579C.jpg
Seoul大學校奎章閣 
《日省錄》


077 U+257B5 𥞵 K6-10EC U+257B5.jpg
Seoul大學校奎章閣 
《祭謄錄》


078 U+257BC 𥞼 K6-10ED U+257BC.jpg 韓國古典飜譯院 《順菴集》


079 U+25800 𥠀 K6-10EE U+25800.jpg 韓國古典飜譯院 《南溪集》


080 U+25805 𥠅 K6-10EF U+25805.jpg
韓國學中央硏究院 
《太常諡狀錄》


081 U+2580B 𥠋 K6-10F0 U+2580B.jpg
Seoul大學校奎章閣 
《各陵謄錄》


082 U+25821 𥠡 K6-10F1 U+25821.jpg 韓國韓醫學硏究院 《醫本》


083 U+25826 𥠦 K6-10F2 U+25826.jpg
韓國古典飜譯院 
《混定編錄》


084 U+25827 𥠧 K6-10F3 U+25827.jpg
Seoul大學校奎章閣 
《日省錄》


085 U+25837 𥠷 K6-10F4 U+25837.jpg 韓國古典飜譯院 《順菴集》


086 U+2583E 𥠾 K6-10F5 U+2583E.jpg
韓國古典飜譯院 
《宋子大全》


087 U+25842 𥡂 K6-10F6 U+25842.jpg
Seoul大學校奎章閣 《官報 
第二千六百廿五號》


088 U+25865 𥡥 K6-10F7 U+25865.jpg
韓國韓醫學硏究院 
《全北의 自生藥草》


089 U+25866 𥡦 K6-10F8 U+25866.jpg 韓國學中央硏究院 《南譜》


090 U+2586A 𥡪 K6-10F9 U+2586A.jpg 韓國學中央硏究院 《南譜》
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091 U+2588F 𥢏 K6-10FA U+2588F.jpg 韓國古典飜譯院 《南溪集》


092 U+25893 𥢓 K6-10FB U+25893.jpg
韓國古典飜譯院 
《靑莊館全書》


093 U+258A7 𥢧 K6-10FC U+258A7.jpg
韓國韓醫學硏究院 
《齊民要術》


094 U+258CB 𥣋 K6-10FD U+258CB.jpg 韓國古典飜譯院 《敬亭集》


095 U+258DE 𥣞 K6-10FE U+258DE.jpg
韓國古典飜譯院 
《淸陰先生集》


096 U+258EE 𥣮 K6-10FF U+258EE.jpg
韓國古典飜譯院 
《洛下生集》


097 U+258F0 𥣰 K6-1100 U+258F0.jpg 韓國古典飜譯院 《霽亭集》


098 U+2590A 𥤊 K6-1101 U+2590A.jpg 韓國學中央硏究院 《文譜》


099 U+2590C 𥤌 K6-1102 U+2590C.jpg
Seoul大學校奎章閣 
《祭謄錄》


100 U+25948 𥥈 K6-1103 U+25948.jpg
親日反民族行爲眞相糾明
委員會 《朝鮮總督府官報 
1910年 11月 03日》


101 U+2595F 𥥟 K6-1104 U+2595F.jpg
Seoul大學校奎章閣 
《各陵修改謄錄》


102 U+25978 𥥸 K6-1105 U+25978.jpg
韓國古典飜譯院 
《梅月堂集》


103 U+25994 𥦔 K6-1106 U+25994.jpg
韓國古典飜譯院 
《陽坡遺稿》


104 U+259A0 𥦠 K6-1107 U+259A0.jpg
韓國古典飜譯院 
《耻齋遺稿》


105 U+259CA 𥧊 K6-1108 U+259CA.jpg
Seoul大學校奎章閣 
《懸房捄弊節目》
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106 U+259F8 𥧸 K6-1109 U+259F8.jpg 韓國古典飜譯院 《冠陽集》


107 U+25A2A 𥨪 K6-110A U+25A2A.jpg
韓國古典飜譯院 
《景淵堂集》


108 U+25A2B 𥨫 K6-110B U+25A2B.jpg 韓國古典飜譯院 《南塘集》


109 U+25A31 𥨱 K6-110C U+25A31.jpg
韓國韓醫學硏究院 
《兩東鬪語 坤》


110 U+25A38 𥨸 K6-110D U+25A38.jpg 韓國古典飜譯院 《白洲集》


111 U+25A72 𥩲 K6-110E U+25A72.jpg
韓國學中央硏究院 
《國朝文科榜目》


112 U+25A94 𥪔 K6-110F U+25A94.jpg
韓國學中央硏究院 
《扈衛廳謄錄》


113 U+25AC3 𥫃 K6-1110 U+25AC3.jpg
韓國古典飜譯院 
《東州集》 等


114 U+25AC4 𥫄 K6-1111 U+25AC4.jpg 韓國古典飜譯院 《謙齋集》


115 U+25AF4 𥫴 K6-1112 U+25AF4.jpg
成均館大學校 尊經閣 
《洪範羽翼一》


116 U+25B12 𥬒 K6-1113 U+25B12.jpg 韓國古典飜譯院 《南岳集》


117 U+25B21 𥬡 K6-1114 U+25B21.jpg 韓國古典飜譯院 《燕行紀》


118 U+25B38 𥬸 K6-1115 U+25B38.jpg
成均館大學校 尊經閣 
《洪範羽翼一》


119 U+25B55 𥭕 K6-1116 U+25B55.jpg 韓國古典飜譯院 《東文選》


120 U+25B60 𥭠 K6-1117 U+25B60.jpg
Seoul大學校奎章閣 
《內外進宴謄錄》
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f) Publication Info


121 U+25B89 𥮉 K6-1118 U+25B89.jpg 韓國古典飜譯院 《孤山集》


122 U+25B9D 𥮝 K6-1119 U+25B9D.jpg 韓國古典飜譯院 《厚齋集》


123 U+25BC0 𥯀 K6-111A U+25BC0.jpg 韓國古典飜譯院 《高峯集》


124 U+25BC6 𥯆 K6-111B U+25BC6.jpg
國史編纂委員會 
《東亞日報 索引集》


125 U+25BD3 𥯓 K6-111C U+25BD3.jpg 韓國古典飜譯院 《靑泉集》


126 U+25BD4 𥯔 K6-111D U+25BD4.jpg
韓國古典飜譯院 
《龍洲遺稿》


127 U+25BE4 𥯤 K6-111E U+25BE4.jpg 韓國古典飜譯院 《栢潭集》


128 U+25BE6 𥯦 K6-111F U+25BE6.jpg
韓國韓醫學硏究院 
《桑韓唱和塤箎集》


129 U+25BE8 𥯨 K6-1120 U+25BE8.jpg
成均館大學校 尊經閣 
《洪範羽翼一》


130 U+25C1C 𥰜 K6-1121 U+25C1C.jpg 韓國古典飜譯院 《東文選》


131 U+25C1D 𥰝 K6-1122 U+25C1D.jpg
韓國古典飜譯院 
《星湖全集》


132 U+25C38 𥰸 K6-1123 U+25C38.jpg
韓國古典飜譯院 
《白湖全書》


133 U+25C40 𥱀 K6-1124 U+25C40.jpg
東國大學校中央圖書館 
佛敎全書 《兒菴遺集》


134 U+25C67 𥱧 K6-1125 U+25C67.jpg
韓國古典飜譯院 
《熱河日記》
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U+253FD	K6-10A0

U+2540A	K6-10A1

U+25417	K6-10A2

U+2541E	K6-10A3

U+2542A	K6-10A4

U+2542D	K6-10A5

U+25447	K6-10A6

U+2544D	K6-10A7

U+25450	K6-10A8

U+25460	K6-10A9

U+2547B	K6-10AA

U+25484	K6-10AB

U+2548A	K6-10AC

U+25493	K6-10AD

U+254B3	K6-10AE

U+254B8	K6-10AF

U+254C9	K6-10B0

U+254CB	K6-10B1

U+254D4	K6-10B2

U+25500	K6-10B3

U+25518	K6-10B4

U+25522	K6-10B5

U+25533	K6-10B6

U+2553D	K6-10B7

U+2553F	K6-10B8

U+25542	K6-10B9

U+25550	K6-10BA

U+2555E	K6-10BB

U+2556E	K6-10BC

U+25574	K6-10BD

U+25581	K6-10BE

U+25599	K6-10BF

U+2559D	K6-10C0

U+255B2	K6-10C1

U+255D2	K6-10C2

U+255E0	K6-10C3

U+255EB	K6-10C4

U+2560F	K6-10C5

U+25619	K6-10C6

U+2561C	K6-10C7

U+2561E	K6-10C8

U+2563A	K6-10C9

U+2563C	K6-10CA

U+25646	K6-10CB

U+25647	K6-10CC

U+2565E	K6-10CD

U+25663	K6-10CE

U+25677	K6-10CF

U+2567F	K6-10D0

U+2568E	K6-10D1

U+25691	K6-10D2

U+25697	K6-10D3

U+256A1	K6-10D4

U+256A2	K6-10D5

U+256AE	K6-10D6

U+256B4	K6-10D7

U+256BA	K6-10D8

U+256BB	K6-10D9

U+256DC	K6-10DA

U+256EF	K6-10DB

U+256F6	K6-10DC

U+256F8	K6-10DD

U+25707	K6-10DE

U+25714	K6-10DF

U+25717	K6-10E0

U+2571A	K6-10E1

U+25725	K6-10E2

U+2573F	K6-10E3

U+2575F	K6-10E4

U+25767	K6-10E5

U+2576D	K6-10E6

U+25779	K6-10E7

U+2577B	K6-10E8

U+25781	K6-10E9

U+25783	K6-10EA

U+2579C	K6-10EB

U+257B5	K6-10EC

U+257BC	K6-10ED

U+25800	K6-10EE

U+25805	K6-10EF

U+2580B	K6-10F0

U+25821	K6-10F1

U+25826	K6-10F2

U+25827	K6-10F3

U+25837	K6-10F4

U+2583E	K6-10F5

U+25842	K6-10F6

U+25865	K6-10F7

U+25866	K6-10F8

U+2586A	K6-10F9

U+2588F	K6-10FA

U+25893	K6-10FB

U+258A7	K6-10FC

U+258CB	K6-10FD

U+258DE	K6-10FE

U+258EE	K6-10FF

U+258F0	K6-1100

U+2590A	K6-1101

U+2590C	K6-1102

U+25948	K6-1103

U+2595F	K6-1104

U+25978	K6-1105

U+25994	K6-1106

U+259A0	K6-1107

U+259CA	K6-1108

U+259F8	K6-1109

U+25A2A	K6-110A

U+25A2B	K6-110B

U+25A31	K6-110C

U+25A38	K6-110D

U+25A72	K6-110E

U+25A94	K6-110F

U+25AC3	K6-1110

U+25AC4	K6-1111

U+25AF4	K6-1112

U+25B12	K6-1113

U+25B21	K6-1114

U+25B38	K6-1115

U+25B55	K6-1116

U+25B60	K6-1117

U+25B89	K6-1118

U+25B9D	K6-1119

U+25BC0	K6-111A

U+25BC6	K6-111B

U+25BD3	K6-111C

U+25BD4	K6-111D

U+25BE4	K6-111E

U+25BE6	K6-111F

U+25BE8	K6-1120

U+25C1C	K6-1121

U+25C1D	K6-1122

U+25C38	K6-1123

U+25C40	K6-1124

U+25C67	K6-1125



